IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS DALLAS DIVISION

DIGITAL GENERATION, INC. f/k/a DG FASTCHANNEL, INC.,

Plaintiff,

Civil Action No.: 3:12-cv-00329

v.

STEVEN A. BORING,

Defendant.

PLAINTIFF'S *EX PARTE* MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND <u>PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IN AID OF ARBITRATION AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT</u>

Keith Miles Aurzada (Texas Bar No. 24009880) Thomas J. Adair (Texas Bar No. 24047753) Bradley Purcell (Texas Bar No. 24063965) BRYAN CAVE LLP 2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 3300 Dallas, TX 75201 Telephone: (214) 721-8041 Facsimile: (214) 220-6741

Pro hac vice to be submitted for:

James F. Bogan III C. Allen Garrett Jr. KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP 1100 Peachtree Street, Suite 2800 Atlanta, Georgia 30309-4530 Telephone: (404) 815-6500 Facsimile: (404) 815-6555

Attorneys for Plaintiff Digital Generation, Inc. f/k/a DG FastChannel, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION1
II.	FACTS
	A. Mr. Boring's Employment Agreement With DG
	B. Mr. Boring's Termination of His Employment with DG5
	C. Events Following Mr. Boring's Departure7
III.	ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY
	A. Standard of Review
	B. Ex Parte Relief
	C. Mr. Boring's Restrictive Covenants are Valid and Enforceable9
	1. Mr. Boring's Narrowly-Defined Non-Solicitation Provision10
	2. Mr. Boring's Agreement Not to Misuse or Disclose DG's Confidential Information
	D. DG Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction 14
	E. The Enormous Harm to DG Outweighs Any Inconvenience to Mr. Boring15
	F. The Grant of an Injunction Will Not Disserve the Public Interest16
	G. Request for Ex Parte Relief16
IV.	CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>

Courtroom Sci., Inc. v. Andrews, No. 3:09-cv-251-O, 2009 WL 1313274 (N.D. Tex. May 11, 2009)14
<i>Drummond American, LLC v. Share Corp.</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 650 (E.D. Tex. 2010)
Enter. Int'l, Inc. v. Corporacion Estatal Petrolera Equatoriana, 762 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1985)
<i>Expro Americas, LLC v. Sanguine Gas Exploration, LLC,</i> No. 14-10-00707-cv, 2011 WL 5098590 (Tex. App. – Houston [14th Dist.] Oct. 27, 2011)
Gallagher Healthcare Ins. Serv. v. Vogelsang, 312 S.W.3d 640 (Tex. App. – Houston [1st Dist.] 2009)
In re Marketing Investors Corp., 80 S.W.3d 44 (Tex. App. – Dallas 1998)
<i>Johnson Serv. Grp., Inc. v. France,</i> 763 F. Supp. 2d 819 (N.D. Tex. 2011)
Marsh USA Inc. v. Cook, No. 09-0558 (Tex. Dec. 16, 2011)
Nexstar Broad. Grp., Inc. v. Lammers, No. 3:08-cv-0953, 2008 WL 2620098 (N.D. Tex. June 27, 2008)
<i>Propath Serv., LLP v. Ameripath, Inc.,</i> No. 3:04-cv-1912, 2004 WL 2389214 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 21, 2004)
Salas v. Chris Christensen Sys., Inc., No. 10-11-00107-cv, 2011 WL 4089999 (Tex. App. – Waco Sept. 14, 2011) 10, 11, 12
<i>Sheshunoff Mgmt. Serv., LP v. Johnson,</i> 209 S.W.3d 644 (Tex. 2006)
<i>Teradyne v. Mostek Corp.</i> , 797 F.2d 43 (1st Cir. 1986)
Statutes
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 15.50(a)

Rules

AAA Commercial Arbitration Rules, R-34(c)	9	9
